
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 
2013 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be prese
[...]
ement, speak 
at meetings of the Council or 
its Committees.  Specific 
procedures exist for Appeals 
Hearings or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Committee Support Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Committee Support 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 
Do Not stop to collect 
personal belongings. 
 
Do Not use lifts. 
 
Do Not re-enter the 
building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 
Assembly Area is on 
Walter Stranz Square. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Juliet Brunner 
(Chair) 
Simon Chalk (Vice-
Chair) 
Andrew Brazier 
David Bush 
John Fisher 
 

Andrew Fry 
Pattie Hill 
Gay Hopkins 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

To confirm the minutes of the most recent meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 

4. Transformation Briefing  To receive an update on the Council’s Transformation 
process.  
 
(Presentation to follow) 
 

5. Redditch Borough 
Council Business 
Centres  

(Pages 11 - 18)  

To consider a report on occupancy levels in the Council’s 
Business Centres.  
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

6. Draft Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Annual Report 2012/13  

(Pages 19 - 40)  

To consider the draft contents of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2012/13 and to determine whether to make 
any amendments to the content. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
 



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 
 

7. Actions List  

(Pages 41 - 42)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 

8. Executive Committee 
Minutes and Scrutiny of 
the Executive 
Committee's Work 
Programme  

(Pages 43 - 60)  

To consider the minutes of the latest meeting(s) of the 
Executive Committee and also to consider whether any items 
on the Executive Committee’s Work Programme are suitable 
for scrutiny. 

(Minutes and Work Programme attached). 
 
  

9. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 
(No Specific Ward Relevance);  

10. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
a) Arts and Culture Centre – Chair, Councillor Gay 

Hopkins; 
 
b) Housing Density Targets – Chair, Councillor David 

Bush 
 
 (Oral reports) 
 

11. Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

Councillor Pat Witherspoon 

To receive a
[...]
e 

 

 

Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Juliet Brunner (Chair), Councillor Simon Chalk (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Andrew Brazier, David Bush, Andrew Fry, Pattie Hill and 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillor Brenda Quinney 
 

 Officers: 
 

 L Berry, R Cooke, C Felton, T Kristunas, J Pickering, S Singleton, J 
Staniland and D Wheeler  
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

135. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors John 
Fisher and Gay Hopkins.  
 

136. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

137. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday 8th January be approved as a true 
and correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 

138. FEES AND CHARGES 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report which outlined the proposed fees 
and charges for 2013/14 for the Council’s chargeable services.  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 

 
 
Members returned a number of comments regarding the proposed 
charges within Leisure and Cultural Services. In particular, it was 
suggested that more could be done to encourage families to visit 
Council owned gymnasiums. To address this it was agreed that this 
suggestion should be referred to the Portfolio Holder for Leisure 
and Tourism.  
 
Upon it being suggested that charges for swimming and badminton 
appeared excessive, Officers explained that the charges were 
comparable with fees levied by other local authorities, and that 
income generation was essential to sustain existing services, 
including free swimming for over 60 and under 16 year olds.  
 
Officers clarified that each promotion and 
[...]
TTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
15th January 2013 and the latest edition of the Executive 
Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

145. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
Councillor David Bush presented a draft scoping document 
concerning housing density targets in Redditch. It was suggested to 
Members that now was an appropriate time to undertake a scrutiny 
review into this matter given that the Council’s local planning 
framework document was out for public consultation and that this 
was an important issue that required greater scrutiny.  
 
Officers expressed concern that much of the proposal appeared to 
duplicate the work of the Strategic Housing Market Assessment. It 
was also explained that the Council’s Planning Advisory Panel had 
already addressed the town’s housing density issues while 
reviewing Council’s local planning framework document. The 
Council possessed a number of policies that allowed for a wide 
range of housing density developments, therefore it was not 
understood how the existing flexibility for housing development 
would be affected. Furthermore, it was explained that the Council 
could not insist that certain land was specified for self-build 
purposes.  
 
Members offered competing views into whether the proposed Task 
Group review was necessary. It was argued that the Committee 
could look at this issue in greater detail than the Planning Advisory 
Panel, especially the impact of housing density targets on 
multigenerational and larger families. Conversely, however, it was 
suggested that the Council already possessed adequate monitoring 
procedures for its housing development policies.  
 
 
 

Page 7



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Housing Density Targets Task Group be launched; and 
 
2) Councillor Bush be appointed as Chair of the review group. 
 

146. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 
 
a) Arts and Culture Centre – Chair, Councillor Gay Hopkins 

 
Members were informed that a number of meetings had taken 
place since the previous meeting of the Committee. The Group 
had considered 359 responses from residents and was 
scheduled to consider feedback received from local arts 
groups on the potential development of an arts and culture 
centre in the town. 
 
The review was remained on course to be completed in time 
for the final report to be considered by the Committee on 2nd 
April 2013.  

 
b) Redditch Market – Chair, Councillor Andrew Brazier 
 

There was no update as the final report had already been 
considered by the Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the update report be noted. 
 

147. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Witherspoon provided the Committee with a brief verbal 
summary of most recent Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(HOSC) meeting on 24th January 2013.  
 
Members were advised that members of the Joint Services Review 
(JSR) into the configuration of acute hospital services in the county 
had attended the meeting. The JSR team supported the 
centralisation of key services, including in-patient obstetrics and 
accident and emergency, at Worcestershire Royal Hospital. 
 
It was initially thought that public consultation on the proposed 
changes would take place before the Purdah pre-election period, 

Page 8



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 

 
however it was now understood that this might not take place until 
after the county council elections.  
 
HOSC Members had also been informed that the closure of 
Berkeley Ward, which provided South Worcestershire’s specialist 
dementia beds, was expected to produce financial savings with 
minimum disruption to patient care.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

148. CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY PANEL - CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
The Chair of the Redditch Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Panel, 
Councillor Andrew Brazier, delivered an overview of his report from 
the most recent Panel meeting on 31st January 2013. 
 
Members were informed that, in taking an in-depth look at the 
2012/13 quarter three performance tables for the North 
Worcestershire Community Safety Partnership for Redditch, the 
Panel had been pleased to learn that there had been a decrease in 
reported incidents for most areas of crime. In some instances, the 
decrease was in excess of ten per cent compared to the previous 
year.  
 
Having welcomed Chris Wainwright from the Hereford and 
Worcester Rescue Service to the meeting, he had informed the 
Panel of an interesting scheme that the service ran in partnership 
with West Mercia Probation Trust to provide recent young offenders 
with support in gaining education, training, and employment 
opportunities.   
 
The following Panel meeting was scheduled to take place on 
Thursday 28th March 2013, at 6.30pm.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 

149. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.  
 
 
 
 

Page 9



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th February, 2013 

 
150. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.37 pm 

Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 5th March 2013 
 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS CENTRES 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Greg Chance, Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Regeneration, Economic 
Development & Transport 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  

Relevant Head of Service 
John Staniland, Exec Director - Planning & 
Regeneration, Regulatory and Housing 
Services 

Ward(s) Affected No specific ward relevance. 
Ward Councillor(s) Consulted  
Non-Key Decision  
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1  At its meeting on 11th December 2012, as part of the Quarter 2 Finance 

Monitoring Report, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were advised that the 
number of vacant units at the Council run Business Centres is likely to result in 
lower than expected income on this service.  As a result, the service is expected 
to cost an additional £48,000. 
 

1.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee therefore requested an update on the 
three Business Centres to advise what is being done to encourage occupancy. 
This report updates Members accordingly. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
  The Overview Committee is asked to RESOLVE that 
 

the update report on the Redditch Business Centres be noted. 
 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Background 

 
3.1 Redditch Borough Council (RBC) manage the following three Business Centres, 

all of which provide a mix of accommodation to meet the needs of a variety of 
small businesses. 

 
1) The Greenlands Business Centre, Studley Road – Held on a 99 year ground 

lease from May 1989 by RBC 
 

The Centre provides 35 unfurnished office units ranging in size from 108 sq ft 
to 600 sq ft (with some units interconnecting to create larger office space). 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 5th March 2013 
 

Occupiers include: IT consultants, Mediators, Carers, CAD drawing 
companies.  

 
2) The Rubicon Business Centre, Broad Ground Road, Lakeside Industrial 

Estate - Leased by RBC for a term of 10 years from 3rd November 2007. 
 

The Centre provides 16 unfurnished office units (150 to 300 sq ft) and 23 
workshops (280 to 590 sq ft) for commercial enterprises and for light 
industrial use. Occupiers include: locksmith, calibration services, 
construction, disability products supplier, design and printer and office 
equipment supplier. 
[...]
 
3.21  The table below sets out the percentage of occupied and vacant units between 

2009/10 – 2012/13.  Whilst during the past three years the number of vacant 
units has been relatively high it would appear that this current financial year is 
showing an improvement in occupancy. 

 
  RUBICON % GREENLANDS % HEMING ROAD % 
2009-10 Occupied 

Vacant 
61.61 
38.39 

41.11 
58.89 

53.82 
46.18 

2010-11 Occupied 
Vacant 

60.80 
39.20 

57.31 
42.69 

30.42 
69.58 

2011-12 Occupied 
Vacant 

59.23 
40.77 

63.59 
36.41 

40.16 
59.84 

2012-13 to date Occupied 
Vacant 

73.43 
26.57 

80.51 
19.49 

74.08 
25.92 

 
 
3.22   The Centres last produced a surplus in 2007-08 and have since been in deficit.  

The reasons for this are not necessarily confined due to the number of vacant 
units, but also as a result of ever increasing utility charges plus increasing 
maintenance costs on ageing heating systems and buildings. 
 

3.23 In addition Members are also reminded that from 1st April 2011, the threshold on 
which vacant commercial properties were exempt from paying business rates 
was lowered from £18,000 Rateable Value to £2,600 Rateable Value. Therefore 
any unit which is vacant and which is above the current threshold, results in the 
Centres budget incurring additional cost, which was not the case prior to 1st April 
2011. See table below :- 

 
 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 
Repairs & Maintenance 31,179 46,372 70,407 To be advised 
Business Rates 9,794 7,425 40,960 47,978 (figure applies up to 

February 2013) 
 
    
3.24 Members are also asked to note that Rubicon Business Centre is leased from a 

private landlord. The lease will be due for renewal in November 2017. 
 
 
 

Page 15



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
COMMITTEE 5th March 2013 
 
RECENT LETTINGS AND ENQUIRIES 
 
3.25 As referred to in paragraph 3.14, five new businesses have taken up occupancy 

at the Centres since the beginning of 2013. Whilst enquiries have been sl
[...]
 
3 

 
 

 
Officers were asked to provide an 
estimate of the financial costs 
involved in supporting a Task 
Group exercise. 

 
 
TO BE COMPLETED 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 41



Page 42



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

12th February 2013 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Officers: 
 

 E Baker, R Bamford, C Flanagan, J Godwin, S Jones, T Kristunas, S 
Morgan, J Pickering and M Bough 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

140. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Luke 
Stephens. 
 

141. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Hartnett declared an interest in Item 10 (Disposal of 
Hewell Road Swimming Baths and Adjacent Play Area for 
Affordable Housing) as detailed separately at Minute 149 below. 
 

142. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements from the Leader. 
 

143. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
15th January 2013 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 43



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th February 2013 

 
144. REDDITCH GROWTH CONSULTATION  

 
Officers introduced a report that was seeking approval for 
consultation to be carried out between 25th February and 8th April 
2013 on proposed Redditch Growth. The consultation was to be 
carried out jointly with Bromsgrove District Council as the potential 
housing growth was to be contained within Bromsgrove District. 
 
The meeting was informed that the proposed growth was to meet 
the need which had been identified in a Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment (SHMA). This work suggested that the housing 
requirement for Redditch to 2030 was 6,380 dwellings. A second 
assessment, a Strategic Housing Land Availability Asses
[...]
iew and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups 
Chair of Audit and Governance Committee 
Chair of Planning Committee 
Chair of Licensing Committee 
Chair of Standards Committee 
Political Group Leaders; 

 
3) the Council accepts the Panel’s recommendations for 

travel, subsistence and dependent carers allowances; 
 
4) for 2013-14, the Basic and Special Responsibility 

Allowances continue at the level set for 2012-13, as set 
out in detail in the final column in appendix 1 to the 
Panel’s report; 

 
5) the Panel’s recommendation relating to the Parish 

Council be noted. 
 

153. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
Members received the minutes of a recent meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 8th January 2013 be received and noted. 
 

Page 51



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

12th February 2013 

 
154. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no minutes or referrals to consider under this item. 
 

155. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received the most recent report on the activity of 
the Council’s Advisory panels and similar bodies. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

156. ACTION MONITORING  
 
The Committee received the latest Action Monitoring report. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.27 pm 

Page 52



 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

18th February 2013 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer, Luke Stephens and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors Rebecca Blake, Michael Braley, Carole Gandy, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer, Luke Stephens and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Officer
[...]
n – 
Monitoring Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
2nd July 2013 

 
Anti-Social Behaviour Task and Finish Group 
- Monitoring Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

 
OTHER ITEMS 
– DATE NOT 
FIXED 

  

Page 63



   
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

5th March 2013 
 

Y:\Committee Services\Overview and Scrutiny Committee\2013\130305\O&S Work Programme – 130305 

 

 

  
Equalities and Diversity – Submission of a 
Scoping Document 

 
Councillor Fry 

  
Housing Allocations Policy Review – Pre-
Scrutiny 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Regeneration in the Town -  Submission of a 
Scoping Document 

 
Councillor Bush 

  
Shopmobility Ramp Cover – Outcomes of 
the Review 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

  
Tree Maintenance – Submission of a 
Scoping Document 

 
Councillor Fisher 

  
Vacant Redditch Borough Council Properties 
– Update Report 

 
Relevant Lead 
Head of Service 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Redditch Borough Council Business Centres
	6 Draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2012/13
	Annual report

	7 Actions List
	8 Executive Committee Minutes and Scrutiny of the Executive Committee's Work Programme
	Exec Mins - 130218
	Exec Work Programme March - June 2013

	13 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Overview 
and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Juliet Brunner (Chair), Councillor Simon Chalk (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Joe Baker, David Bush, John Fisher, Andrew Fry, 
Pattie Hill, Gay Hopkins and Joe Baker 
 

 Officers: 
 

 G Lavery, H Mole, D Poole, S Singleton and J Staniland 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

151. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Brazier and Witherspoon.  Councillor Baker was confirmed as the 
substitute for Councillor Witherspoon. 
 

152. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

153. MINUTES  
 
Members were advised that the recommendations from the Market 
Scrutiny Task Group, which had been discussed at the previous 
meeting of the Committee, were due to be considered by the 
Executive Committee on 12th March. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday 5th February be approved as a 
true and correct record of the meeting and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 

 
 

154. TRANSFORMATION BRIEFING  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the subject of systems 
thinking and transformation (Appendix 1). 
 
A couple of Councillors had attended transformation orientation 
sessions.  These sessions provided participants with an opportunity 
to check current services as well as to listen to customer demands 
as they were reported to frontline services.  The feedback received 
from these Councillors had been generally positive. These 
Members suggested that transformation should be regarded as an 
evidence-based, practical approach to improving services.   
 
The potential impact of service transformation on staff morale was 
debated.  On the one hand Members noted that the improvements 
that could be made to service delivery from a customer’s 
perspective could lead to an increase in customer satisfaction.  
Positive feedback received from customers in this context might 
have a beneficial impact on staff morale.   
 
On the other hand concerns were expressed that the changes 
required through transformation could be unsettling for staff, as the 
process challenged existing assumptions and required employees 
to adapt working practices.  In many departments transformation 
was being piloted by a small number of members of a team.  
Members suggested that there was a risk that employees who were 
not engaged in pilot transformation processes might feel particularly 
uncertain about the intended outcomes. 
 
Officers had recognised the potential impact that service 
transformation might have on staff.  From the start of the process, 
therefore, attempts had been made to engage with and to inform 
staff about systems thinking and transformation.  This had included 
arranging for staff to participate in a series of orientation sessions 
as well as the delivery of a number of staff briefings on the subject. 
 
The Committee welcomed the focus on the customer required by 
systems thinking and the potential to improve service performance 
whilst making financial savings in service delivery.  However, 
Members noted that it would not be possible for Councillors to 
appreciate the full implications of the systems thinking process 
without observing service transformation in practice. 
 
To address this concern it was suggested that members of the 
Committee and other elected Councillors should have an 
opportunity to participate in transformation orientation sessions and 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 

 
to meet with relevant Officers in order to learn more about 
transformation and systems thinking.  Knowledge of transformation 
amongst Councillors was considered to be increasingly important 
as this would enable Members to make informed decisions about 
any proposed future changes to service delivery. 
 
The Committee commented that whilst the majority of Council 
services were in the process of going through transformation, there 
were a number of key services that had been using the systems 
thinking approach to reviewing service delivery for a significant 
amount of time.  Members agreed that these services should be the 
focus of further scrutiny by the Committee in the first instance. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) Officers consult with members of the Committee regarding 
their availability to participate in Transformation Orientation 
Sessions; 

 
2) a list of services that have been going through 
transformation for some time be circulated for Members’ 
consideration to enable Members to identify areas suitable 
for further scrutiny; and 

 

3) the report be noted. 
 

155. REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS CENTRES  
 
The Committee considered a report on the subject of vacant units in 
the Council’s Business Centres.  This report had been requested by 
Members at a meeting of the Committee on 11th December 2012 
following consideration of the Quarter 2 Finance Monitoring Report 
which had recorded a lower than expected income for this service. 
 
Members were advised that the Council managed three Business 
Centres: the Greenlands Business Centre; the Rubicon Business 
Centre; and the Hemming Road Enterprise Centre.  The Council 
offered attractive license fees and terms which were regularly 
advertised, though a large proportion of business was generated 
through personal recommendations.   
 
The financial costs involved in managing the centres had been 
influenced by two principal factors.  Firstly, many of the business 
centres were approximately 20 years old and required continuous 
repair and maintenance work which was delivered at a financial 
cost to the Council.  Secondly, Members were advised that the 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 

 
threshold on which vacant commercial properties were exempt from 
paying business rates had been lowered in April 2011 from £18,000 
to £2,600 rateable value. The Council was therefore paying 
business rates for some vacant units that would have been exempt 
in previous years. 
 
Members noted that the Rubicon Business Centre was leased from 
a private landlord.  The centre had been leased as premises which 
had been converted into separate units.  The Council would be 
required to convert the property back to the state in which it had 
originally been leased if this arrangement was not renewed.  
Officers had estimated in 2010 that it would cost approximately 
£100,000 to convert the property. 
 
There were a number of competitor business centres in Redditch 
and the surrounding area.  A number of these competitors managed 
modern buildings.  However, whilst the Council run business 
Centres were not based in modern premises there were a number 
of customers who remained satisfied and had leased units over a 
series of years.  The units also provided useful bases in which local 
entrepreneurs could launch new businesses. 
 
Members welcomed reports that occupancy rates at all of the 
centres had increased between 2009/10 and 2012/13.  In particular, 
Members were pleased to learn that occupancy levels at the 
Greenlands Business Centre had increased from 41.11 per cent to 
80.51 per cent during this period.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

156. DRAFT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL 
REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the draft content of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Annual Report for 2012/13.  Members noted that the Chair 
of the Committee would be invited to present the report for 
Members’ consideration at a meeting of Council on 25th March 
2013. 
 
Members requested that the following matters should be added to 
the report: 
 
• Information about the Promoting Sporting Participation Task 

Group Review, which was completed in May 2012. 

• A picture of the Increasing Rates of Recycling Task Group. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 

 
• A number of monitoring update reports had been received by 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during the year.  Out of 
courtesy Members agreed that the membership of the Task 
Groups which had completed the original reviews should be 
recorded in this section. 

• Active performance scrutiny should be recorded as an important 
element for the Committee to address in future years. 
 

• A targeted approach to scrutiny and focused forward planning 
should be recorded as objectives for improving scrutiny at the 
Council. 

 
• A commitment to Member Development in Overview and 

Scrutiny should be incorporated into the report. 

• Additional emphasis on senior Officers’ attendance at meetings 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Members concluded that Overview and Scrutiny should continue to 
be regarded as an important part of the democratic process at 
Redditch Borough Council. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to the amendments detailed in the preamble above, the 
report be noted. 
 

157. ACTIONS LIST  
 
As requested at the previous meeting of the Committee Officers 
were in the process of investigating the financial costs involved in 
completing a Task Group review.  Members were advised that it 
was likely that this investigation would take some time as the costs 
would vary according to the length and subject of the review. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Actions List be noted. 
 

158. EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES AND SCRUTINY OF THE 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers were asked to note that for the minutes of the Executive 
Committee on 18th February 2013 a number of Members who had 
attended the meeting had been recorded twice under the categories 
of ‘Present’ and ‘Also Present’. 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 

 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Executive Committee held 
on Tuesday 12th March and Monday 18th February and the 
latest edition of the Executive Committee Work Programme be 
noted. 
 

159. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents. 
 

160. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received the following reports in relation to current 
reviews: 
 
a) Arts and Culture Centre Task Group – Chair, Councillor Gay 

Hopkins 
 

Members were advised that the group had agreed a number of 
recommendations and a draft report was in the process of being 
produced. 

 
b) Housing Density – Chair, Councillor David Bush 

 
The Committee was informed that no meetings of the group had 
taken place, as it had not been possible to identify a date when 
Members and relevant Officers would both be available in 
February.  Two meetings were, however, scheduled to take 
place on 20th March and 27th March 2013. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the update reports be noted. 
 

161. HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no updates from the Worcestershire Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC). 
 

162. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals. 
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 5th March, 2013 

 
163. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.05 pm 


